CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER

Pro	oject Numl	ber <u>No. 81000975</u>	
Pro	oject Title	Green Infrastructure Project 1-2: Paseo Gate	eway/KCU
<u>Gr</u>	een Infrast	tructure Project 1-2: Paseo Gateway/KCU (Department Project)	Water Services Department Department
		McClure	
		(Bidder/Proposer)	
		MISSOURI)) ss F <u>JACKSON</u>)	
	I,	Jay Burress , of lawful ag	ge and upon my oath state as follows:
1.	submittal behalf of	idavit is made for the purpose of complying of requirements on the above project and the f the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets out d/or WBE contractors on the project.	MBE/WBE Program and is given or
2.	assures	ect goals are	14 % WBE. Bidder/Proposes of MBE/WBE
	BIDE	DER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 13	<u>8</u> % MBE <u>6</u> % WBE
3.	will mee warrants described collective	owing are the M/WBE subcontractors whose et or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Properthat it will utilize the M/WBE subcontrated in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to ely be deemed incorporated herein). (All facity, Missouri)	oser Participation. Bidder/Proposes actors to provide the goods/services Subcontract, copies of which shal
	a.	Name of M/WBE Firm Custom Engineering Address 12760 East US 40 Hwy. Independent Telephone No. 816-350-1473 I.R.S. No. 43-1031915	
	b.	Name of M/WBE Firm _TSi Engineering, I Address _8248 NW 101 st Ter #5, KC, MO of Telephone No. 816-599-7965	

	I.R.S. No.	43-1535463				
c.	Name of M/	WBE Firm	LightWorks, In	nc.		
	Address	361b Main,	Weston, MO 6	4098		
	Telephone N	lo. <u>816</u>	-640-9948			
	I.R.S. No.	01+062	28830			
d.	Name of M/	WBE Firm	TREKK D	esign Group, Ll	LC	
	Address		1411 E. 104	th St., KCMO 6	4131	
	Telephone N	lo.	816-874-46	<u> </u>		
	I.R.S. No.		43-1953275			
e.	Name of M/	WBE Firm				
	Address					
	Telephone N	lo.				
	I.R.S. No.					
f.	Name of M/	WBE Firm				
	Address					
	I.R.S. No.					
	-	to pay to each l	isted M/WBE:		contract a	mount that
		MBE/WBE I	BREAKDOW	N SHEET		
MBE FIRM		- 4		Subcontract	Weighted	% of Total
Name of M		Supplier/Bro	ker/Contractor		Value**	
Custon	m Eng.			<u>\$47,295</u>		<u>13</u>
TOTAL MI	BE \$ / TOTAL	MRF %.		\$ <u>47,295</u>		13 %
I O I AL WII	JE Ψ/ IVIAL	111DE /0.		ψ <u>τ1,499</u>		<u> </u>

WBE FIRMS:

Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
Lightworks		<u>\$7,500</u>		<u>2</u>
<u>TREKK</u>		<u>\$12,000</u>		<u>3</u>
<u>TSi</u>		<u>\$5,000</u>		<u>1</u>
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL V	VBE %:	\$_\$24,500		<u>6</u> %

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

**"Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See HRD Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

- 5. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation
- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve

- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer	primary contact: <u>F. Ja</u>	iy Burress P	E., ENV SP	
Address:	11031 Strang Line Roa	ıd		
	Lenexa, KS 66215			
Phone Number: _	913-888-7800			
Facsimile numbe	r:			
E-mail Address:	jburress@mcclurev	ision.com		
		Ву: Гitle:	Jay Luce Project Manager	1
		Date:	May 3, 2022	
			orate seal if applicable)	
Subscribe	d and sworn to before me	e this 3	day of MAY	, 20 <u>2</u> .2_

SCOTT A. CORWINE
My Appointment Expires
March 25, 2023

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

CITY OF FOUNTAINS HEART OF THE NATION

Select one:

b)

c)

(1)

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one: **Original LOI:** Updated LOI:

Project Name/Title Green Infr. Project 1-2: Paseo Gateway/KCU Project Location/Number 81000975 agrees to enter into a contractual PART I: Prime Contractor McClure agreement with M/W/DBE/Section 3 Subcontractor Custom Engineering who will provide the following goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Electrical Engineering design work on the Smart Sewer infrastructure (or 13 % of the total estimated contract value.) for an estimated amount of \$47,295.00 Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) M/WBE Vendor type: Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) M/W/DBE/Section 3 Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Human Relations Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor. PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in denial and other remedies available under City Code. The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.) The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to: Company name: Full address: City, State and Zip Code Street number and name Primary contact: Phone

a) Thi	s subcontractor is (circle one):	MBE	WBE	DBE	N/A	
	i: If this subcontractor is an M/of Intent must be attached to the			l with th	e City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Lette	r
	ii. If this subcontractor is NOT firm must still be listed for repo				ertified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the ter of Intent is not required.	ıe
b)	Scope of work to be performed	l:				

The dollar value of this agreement is:

Name

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); $\underline{SIGNATURES\ ONLY}\ FOR\ UPDATED\ LOI\ (ADDING\ VALUE\ TO\ EXISTING\ CONTRACT).$

PRIME CONTRACT	OR BUSINESS NAME:	McClure
418		F. Jay Burress, P.E., ENV SP
Signature: Prime Contra	actor	Print Name
Project Manag	ger	April 27, 2022
Title		Date
State of KAUS)	
County of JOH	Wood)	
I, Jay Bu	rress , state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.		
day o	cribed and sworn to before me, a of April , 20 22 Commission Expires:	notary public, on this 27th Notary Public
	SCOTT A CORWINE NOTATI My Appointment Expires March 25, 2023	
MWDBE SUBCONT	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: _	Custom Engineering, Inc.
1772	The same of the sa	Joseph T. Davis
Signature: Prime Contra	ictor	Print Name
CEO		04/26/2022
Title		Date
State of MO)	
County of Jacks	on)	
I, <u>Joseph</u> and belief.	Oavis, state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	cribed and sworn to before me, a f <u>April</u> , 20 <u>22</u>	notary public, on this 26th
	Commission Expires: 1-19-6	Notary Public
Co	ERIN DECKER ary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County mmission # 22430958 mission Expires 01-19-2026	



LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Green Infr. Project 1-2: Paseo Gateway/KCU

Project Location/Number 81000975

Check one:

Original LOI:

Updated LOI:

KANSAS CITY MISSOURI	Project Location/Nu	imber 010009	13
PART I: P	rime Contractor McClure		agrees to enter into a contractual
	th M/W/DBE/Section 3 Subcontra	ector TDEKK	who will provide the following
-			[Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
			etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
			al of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
			g and visual inspection, TREKK will determine
			ne of the existing buildings on KCU's campus.
for an estimat	ed amount of \$ 12,000	(or <u>3</u>	% of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WBE Vend	dor type: Subcontractor/	manufacturer (c	ounts as 100% of contract value towards goals)
	· ·		total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
			s towards goals)
	-		otal dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
		upplies or goods	
Kansas City's utilize M/W/L	Human Relations Department to DBE Subcontractor in the capacities	perform in the cass indicated here	tractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of apacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to in, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the attingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.
рарт э. т	This spation is to be completed by	the MANAGER	when the start that I do not be seen to the start of the
1	his section is to be completed by	the M/W/DBE s	subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
			TANT: Falsification of this document will result in
uemai anu ot	her remedies available under C		
Select one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor scope of work(s). (Continue	or listed above <u>I</u> s to Part 3.)	S NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
[The M/W/DBE Subcontractor of work(s) to:	or listed above <u>I</u>	subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1) Compa	any name:		
(-) comp.			
Full ad	ldress:		
	Street number and name		City, State and Zip Code
Primar	y contact:		
	Name		Phone
a) Thi	s subcontractor is (circle one):	MBE WBE	DBE N/A
	i: If this subcontractor is an M/of Intent must be attached to the		with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
			/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the out a Letter of Intent is not required.
b)	Scope of work to be performed		
c)			

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	McClure
Jappens	F. Jay Burress P.E., ENV SP
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Project Manager	April 29, 2022
Title	Date
State of Kansas)	
County of Johnson)	
I, JAY BURRESS, state the and belief.	nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of 242, , 20 22	otary public, on this
My Commission Expires: 325	Notary Public
STAMP: SCOTT A. CORWINE My Appointment Expires March 25, 2023	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Signature: Prime Contractor Assoczati: Title	TREKK Design Group LLC LUCAS GILLEN Print Name 4/29/22 Date
State of Missour.	
County of Jackson)	
I, <u>(mdc SD dow</u> , state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a not day of Ppcil, , 20 22. My Commission Expires: ((30)	2002 Lude Dode
STAMP:	Notary Public
NOTARY SEAL	LINDA'S DODSON My Commission Expires June 30, 2022 Jackson County Commission #14991560

HEART OF THE NATION

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Name/Title Green Infr. Project 1-2: Paseo Gateway/KCU

Project Location/Number 81000975

MISSOURI	
PART I: Prime Contractor_McClure	agrees to enter into a contractual
agreement with M/W/DBE/Section 3 Subcontractor Lightworks	who will provide the following
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Ins	ert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.)	or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of	this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
Will provide lighting design for the pedestrian paths around de	tention ponds.
for an estimated amount of \$7,500.00 (or 2 %	of the total estimated contract value.)
	as 100% of contract value towards goals)
	dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
contractor for supplies or goods tov	
`	lollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
contractor for supplies or goods tow	ards goals)
M/W/DBE/Section 3 Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contract	or's knowledge, currently certified with the City of
Kansas City's Human Relations Department to perform in the capaci	ties indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to
utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, a	nd M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the
above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, conting	ent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.
DADT 2. This postion is to be completed by the M/W/DDE subsc	entractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcoas needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTA	
denial and other remedies available under City Code.	11. Paismeation of this document will result in
	<u>OT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	
	ocontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
of work(s) to:	
(1) Company name:	
Full address:	
Street number and name	City, State and Zip Code
Primary contact:	
Name	Phone BE N/A
a) This subcontractor is (circle one): MBE WBE DE	
 i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified wit of Intent must be attached to this document. 	h the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DB firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a	E certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Letter of Intent is not required.
b) Scope of work to be performed:	-
c) The dollar value of this agreement is:	

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTR	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	McClure
Clay	Buch	F. Jay Burress P.E. ENV SP
Signature: Prime	Contractor	Print Name
Pro	oject Manager	May 2, 2022
Title		Date
	17.7	
State of	Kansas)	
County of	Johnson)	
I, and beli		state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before a day of 1417, 2022 My Commission Expires:	ne, a notary public, on this ZAD S 25 23 Notary Public
STAMP:	SCOTT A. CORWINE My Appointment Expires March 25, 2023	
MWDBE SUBC	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAM Contractor	ME: LIGHT WAUS, INC- FATH VAONDEL Print Name Date
County of I, STA and beli		Notary Public Notary Public



LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

ETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTINUET	Check one:
Project Name/Title Green Infr. Project 1-2: Paseo Gateway/KCU	Original LOI:
Project Location/Number 81000975	Updated LOI:

110	0400075		Updated LOI:
KANSAS CITY MISSOURI	Project Location/Number 81000975		
PART I: Prime	Contractor McClure	agrees to enter into a co	ntractual
	who will provide the		
	W/DBE/Section 3 Subcontractor TSi onnection with the above-reference contract: [Insert		•
-			
_	ategorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or		ich M/W/DBE
	rtified are insufficient and may result in denial of thi	is Letter of Intent to Subcontract.	
Geotechnical inve	sougations		
for an estimated am	agunt of \$ 5.000 (or 1.4 % of t	the total estimated contract value.)	
ror an estimated un	(61	mo total opiniated contract value.	
M/WBE Vendor ty	- ·		
	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total do	ollar amount paid or to be paid by a	a prime
	contractor for supplies or goods toward	ds goals)	
	Broker (counts as 10% of the total doll	lar amount paid or to be paid by a	prime
	contractor for supplies or goods toward	is goals)	
M/W/DDE/Castion	2 Subscutturation is to the heat of Drives Contractors	Impossible a commental contified said	th the City of
	3 Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's	- ·	-
	an Relations Department to perform in the capacities		_
	Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent		
above-referenced c	ontract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent	, upon award of the contract to 1 In	ne Contractor.
PART 2: This se	ection is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontr	ractor listed above. Please attach a	dditional sheets
	than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT		
	remedies available under City Code.		
Select one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the	above-stated
ب ا	scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)		
	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subco	ontracting certain portions of the ab	ove stated scope
1 1	of work(s) to:		1
	.,		
(1) Company n	ame:		
D 11 11			
Full address		City Cysts and Zin Code	
Derivatory	Street number and name	City, State and Zip Code	
Primary con	Name	Phone	
a) This sub	ocontractor is (circle one): MBE WBE DBE		
,	` '		_
	If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the Intent must be attached to this document.	he City of Kansas City, Missouri,	a separate Letter
	If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE of m must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Le		ity, Missouri, the
b) Sc	cope of work to be performed:		
c) Th	ne dollar value of this agreement is:		

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CON	TRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	McClure	
Gazz, mis		F. Jay Burress P.E., ENV SP	
Signature: Prime Contractor		Print Name	
	Project Manager	April 3, 2022	
Title		Date	
State of	(Vanaga)		
	Kansas)		
County of	Johnson)		
I, and b	Jay Burress , state pelief.	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge	e
did c		11 75	
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of MAY, 20 22	a notary public, on this 340	
	My Commission Expires: 3/2:	923 3 - 1/1	
GT 13.45	my commission Expires.	Notary Public	
STAMP:	TUMENO ATTOO	7	
	SCOTT A. CORWINE NOTARY My Appointment Expires		
	March 25, 2023		
MWDBE SU	BCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	TSi Geotechnical, Inc.	
- Ari	S Helen	Denise B. Hervey	
Signature: Prin	ne Contractor	Print Name	
CEO	on advantage and the	05/03/22	
Title		Date	
State of)		
County of)		
I, Do	elief. Recycy, state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge	3
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a	notary public, on this 3rd	
	day of May , 20 22	Marcala Thomas	.)
	My Commission Expires: July 2	2,2022 Micela T. Milestone	U
STAMP:	T. MILL'S	Notary Pablic	
	NOTARY &		
1	A O NOTARY & Z		
	0 SEAL 10011861		
	Ouis cours		
00450.01 HRD L	etter of Intell to Subcontract 06162020	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	age 2
		ro	-D

TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I, Jay Burress (Name) of McClure (Name of Firm)		, acting in	my capacity as	Project Mar	nager
				(Position wi	th Firm)
ofMc0	Clure	, with th	ne submittal of	this Timetable	e, certify that
(Name of Fi	rm)				
the following timeta	able for MBE/	WBE utilization in t	he fulfillment o	f this contract	is correct and
true to the best of m	y knowledge.				
	-				
ALLOT	FED TIME F	OR THE COMPLI	ETION OF TH	IS CONTRA	CT
		(Check one or	ıly)		
15 days		75 days	13	5 days	
30 days		90 days	15	50 days	
45 days		105 days	15 16 18	50 days 55 days 80 days	
60 days	1 	120 days		30 days	
Other <u>160</u>	(Specify)	<u> </u>			
	_ ()				
Throughout	<u>X</u>	Begin	ning 1/3		
Middle 1/3		Final	1/3		
Beginning 1/3	%	Begin Final Middle 1/3	%	Final 1/3	%
PLEASE NOTE: Department in advan	Any changes ace of the char estions regardi	s in this timetable inge.	require approva	al of the Hum	nan Relations
			Jayse	um,	
			(Sign	nature)	
		-	Project M	anager_	
			(Position	with Firm)	
				il 26, 2022	
			(D	ate)	